
 
 

23 March 2021 
 
 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

31 March 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Kevin Boram, Ann Bridges and Debs Stainforth  
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough, Rebecca Cooper and 
Steve Wills 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Election of a Chairman   
 
 To elect a Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Procedure for the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree the procedure for the meeting, a copy of the proposed procedure is 

attached as item 3. 
 

4. Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct by Councillor Crouch  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, item 4. 

 
5. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting for consideration of item 5. Therefore the meeting is asked to 
consider passing the following resolution:  
 
'that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act indicated against the item' 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication  
 
 
 
6. Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct by Councillor Crouch  (Pages 21 - 

66) 
 
 To consider an exempt report by the Monitoring Officer, item 6. 

 
 
 

Recording of this meeting 
 
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded).  

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry 
Democratic Services Lead 
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Maria Memoli  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer  
01903 221119 
maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website,  
please visit www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


 

 
 
Joint Governance Sub-Committee – Procedure for Hearing 
  
1. Chairperson to introduce everyone. 
 
2. Chairperson to explain procedure. 
  
3. The Sub-Committee to consider whether the press and public should be excluded 

from all or part of the meeting under s110(4)(b) Local Government Act 1972. Should 
Members wish to exclude the press and public due to exempt information, having 
considered the public interest test, they would need to vote upon such a motion and 
reach a resolution. 

  
4. The Investigator to outline the facts of the complaint and summary of the 

investigation.  
 
5. Members to ascertain from the Subject Member whether the facts and the allegation 

of a breach of the Code is admitted. If a breach of the Code is admitted, the 
Committee may consider it is not necessary to hear evidence from witnesses and 
move straight to paragraph 21 below. 

 
6. Investigating Officer to call First Witness; if appropriate 

● Investigator to ask questions of First Witness; 
● Subject Member (or representative) to ask any relevant questions of Witness, 

through the Chairperson; 
● Sub- Committee Members to ask any relevant questions of the Witness. 

 
7.        The Investigator to call each other witness, if appropriate for the Council in turn and 

follow the same procedure at paragraph 6 above.  
 
8. Subject Member (or representative) to ask questions of the Investigator, through the 

Chairperson. 
 
9. Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Investigator 
 
 

 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
31 March 2021 
Agenda Item 3 

1

Agenda Item 3



10.       Subject Member (or representative) to outline their defence to the allegation that they 
have breached the Code of Conduct. 

 
11. Subject Member (or representative) to call First Witness; if appropriate 

● Subject Member (or representative) to ask questions of First Witness 
● Investigating Officer to ask any relevant questions of Witness, through the 

Chairperson 
● Sub-Committee Members to ask any relevant questions of the Witness.  

 
12. Subject Member (or their representative) to call each other Witness if appropriate for 

the Subject Member in turn and follow the same procedure at paragraph 11 above. 
 
13. Investigating Officer to ask questions of the Subject Member 
 
14. Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Subject Member. 
  
15. Investigating Officer to be offered opportunity of final comment. 
 
16. Subject Member (or representative) to be offered opportunity of final comment. 
  
17.      The Sub-Committee shall retire to deliberate upon whether a breach of the Code is 

proven or not. The Sub-Committee may seek the assistance of the Legal Advisor or 
the Independent Person, or both. 

 
18. The Sub-Committee will reconvene and if appropriate , the Independent Person’s 

views will be sought and will be given with the Legal Advisor, the Investigator, Subject 
Member and any press and public present (unless excluded).  

 
19. The Sub-Committee will reconvene to take a vote in public, deliver their decision as 

to whether a breach of the Code is proven or not proven, and provide reasons. 
 
20. If it is determined that there is no breach of the Code of Conduct, the matter will be 

dismissed, and the meeting closed. 
 
21. If a breach has been determined by the Sub-Committee, the Legal Advisor will outline 

the possible sanctions available. 
 
22. The Investigating Officer has the opportunity to make representations to the 

Sub-Committee relating to mitigating or aggravating features and  appropriate 
sanctions.  

 
23. The Subject Member (or his representative) then has an opportunity to address the 

Sub-Committee on mitigation and sanctions. 
 

2



24. The Sub-Committee will then retire into private session, to come to a decision about 
sanctions. The Sub-Committee may call upon the assistance of the Legal Advisor or 
Independent Person if necessary. 

 
25. All parties will reconvene. The views of the Independent Person (and the Parish 

Representative if appropriate) will be sought and given in the meeting.  
 
26. The decision in respect of sanctions to be imposed, together with reasons, will then 

be announced in the meeting by the Chairperson of the Sub-Committee.  
 
27. The decision of the Sub-Committee will be confirmed in writing within 5 working days.  
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
31 March 2021
Agenda Item 4

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Alleged breach of the Code of Conduct by Councillor Crouch

Report by the Monitoring Officer

Executive Summary

1.0 Purpose
1.1. To hear and determine a complaint from a Complainant about the

conduct of  a Councillor, which it is alleged was in breach of the Worthing
Borough Council Code of Conduct for Members.

1.2. Having heard and determined the matter, to either dismiss the complaint
if no breach is found by the Sub-Committee, or if a breach is upheld, to
hear any representations as to mitigation and consider any further action
that should be taken, or sanction imposed, upon the Subject Councillor.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1. The Joint Governance Sub-Committee is recommended to determine the

complaint that the Subject Councillor has breached the Worthing Borough
Council Code of Conduct and resolve either that a breach is proven or
not proven.

2.2. Should the Joint Governance Sub-Committee determine that the Subject
Councillor has breached the Worthing Borough Council Code of Conduct,
they are recommended to determine any further action that should be
taken, including any sanction to be imposed.

5

Agenda Item 4



3.0 Context

3.1. The Worthing Borough Council has a Code of Conduct for Members in
compliance with its statutory obligation.  The Code of Conduct was
adopted on 19th February 2020 and is reproduced at Appendix 1 to
this report.

3.2. The Code of Conduct is engaged and applies to all Members of
Worthing Borough Council when they are conducting the business of
Worthing Borough Council or acting in their capacity as a Worthing
Borough Council Councillor.

4.0 Background

4.1. On the 27th July 2020, the Monitoring officer received a complaint
concerning the conduct of a Councillor.

4.2. The matter was considered by the Monitoring Officer and in
accordance with the Council’s arrangements for dealing with
complaints, the Monitoring Officer consulted with the Council’s
Independent Person.  It was agreed there was a potential breach of the
Code of conduct and was sufficiently serious to merit further action and
that an independent investigation should be undertaken.

4.3. Mr. Alex Oram of CH&I Associates was appointed to investigate the
matter and his report is attached to the report in Part II of the agenda.

4.4. In summary the Independent Investigator found that there was a failure
to comply with the Code of Conduct.

5.0 The Sub-Committee is asked to:

5.1. Consider the recommendation set out within the Executive Summary.

5.2. Determine the complaint that the Subject Councillor has breached the
Code of Conduct and resolve either that a breach is proven or not
proven.

5.3. Should the Sub-Committee determine that the Subject Councillor  has
breached the Code, they are recommended to determine any further
action that should be taken, including any sanction to be imposed.

6



6.0 Engagement and Communication

6.1. The Monitoring Officer has regularly consulted with the Council’s
Independent Person throughout this matter.

7.0 Financial Implications

7.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report. Costs were
incurred in commissioning an investigator’s report but this was within
budget.

8.0 Legal Implications

8.1. The Localism Act 2011 introduced new processes for maintaining high
standards of conduct and ethics in Local Government.

8.2. Section 27 Localism Act 2011 places local authorities under a duty to
promote and maintain high standards of conduct amongst their
Members.

8.3. Section 27 Localism Act 2011 required local authorities to adopt a code
of conduct.  Worthing Borough Council has adopted a Code of Conduct
which forms part of its Constitution.

8.4. Section 28 Localism Act 2011 requires that local authorities have in
place arrangements for investigating allegations of breaches of the
Code and Adur & Worthing Councils have adopted Standards
Procedure Rules which govern the procedure for investigating such
allegations; they form part of each Council’s Constitution.

8.5. Section 28(7) provides that a local authority’s arrangements must
include the appointment of at least one Independent Person whose
views must be sought, and taken into account, by the Authority before
it makes a decision on an allegation that it has decided to investigate.
The Joint Governance Sub-Committee is therefore statutorily obliged to
take account of the views of the Independent Person present at the
hearing.

7



Background Papers

Worthing Borough Council Constitution

Extract of Localism Act 2011 - Sections 27 and 28

Officer Contact Details:-
Maria Memoli
Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer
01903 221119
Maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk

8

mailto:Maria
[...]
ng Borough Council; or  

 

 Acts, claims to act or gives the impression they are acting in their 
official capacity as a Member of Adur District Council or Worthing 
Borough Council. 

 
3.4 Where a Member acts as a representative of Adur District Council or Worthing 

Borough Council: 
 

 on any other body, they must, when acting for that other body, comply 
with Adur District Council or Worthing Borough Council’s Code of 
Conduct, except and insofar as it conflicts with any other lawful 
obligations to which that other body may be subject. 

 
 
4.0  GENERAL OBLIGATIONS AS TO CONDUCT 
 
4.1 All Members must act in accordance with the Nolan Principles: the Seven 

Principles of Public Life: 
 

4.1.1 Selflessness: Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the 

public interest.  They should not do so in order to gain financial or other 
benefits for themselves, their family or their friends. 

 

4.1.2 Integrity:  Holders of public office should not place themselves under 

any financial or other obligation to outside individuals or organisations 
that might seek to influence them in the performance of their official 
duties. 

 

4.1.3 Objectivity:  In carrying out public business, including making public 

appointments, awarding contracts or recommending individuals for 
rewards and benefits, holders of public office should make choices on 
merit. 

 

4.1.4 Accountability:  Holders of public office are accountable for their 

decisions and actions to the public and must submit themselves to 
whatever scrutiny is appropriate to their office. 

 

4.1.5 Openness:  Holders of public office should be as open as possible 

about all the decisions and actions that they take.  They should give 
reasons for their decisions and restrict information only when the wider 
public interest clearly demands it. 

10



Part 5, Section 1 – Page 3 
Borough Council of Worthing Constitution – Code of Conduct for Members – 19 February 2020 – 
SCS153/720436 

 

4.1.6

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Sub-Committee 

31 March 2021 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Kevin Boram (Chairman) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

*Absent 
 

Simon Norris-Jones attended the meeting as the Independent Person. 
 
  
 
JGCSC/11/20-21   Election of a Chairman 

 
Councillor Roy Barraclough proposed that Councillor Kevin Boram chair the meeting. The 
proposal was seconded by Councillor Andy McGregor.  
 
Resolved, 
 
That the Joint Governance Sub-Committee appointed Councillor Kevin Boram to be 
Chairman for the meeting. 
 
JGCSC/12/20-21   Substitute Members 

 
The following substitutions were noted: 
 

1. Councillor Andy McGregor substituted for Councillor Ann Bridges. 
2. Councillor Mike Barrett substituted for Councillor Rebecca Cooper. 

 
JGCSC/13/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
JGCSC/14/20-21   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
Councillor McGregor sought advice about whether he could propose a motion at his 
stage of the meeting.  
 
The Legal Advisor (LA) informed the Sub-Committee that a decision was required 
beforehand in relation to whether the hearing would be held in Part A (open to the press 
and public) or Part B (closed to the press and public)  
 

Adur District Council:  Worthing Borough Council: 

*Councillor Ann Bridges 

Councillor Debs Stainforth 

 Councillor Roy Barraclough 

*Councillor Beccy Cooper 
Councillor Steve Wills 
 



 
2 

The Subject Member’s Representative (SMR) advised the Committee that Councillor 
Crouch (SM) supported the meeting being held in open session.  
 
Resolved, 
 
That the Joint Governance Sub-Committee unanimously agreed to hold the meeting in 
Part A, open to the Press and Public.   
 
JGCSC/15/20-21   Procedure for the Meeting 

 
The Sub-Committee were asked to approve the procedure for the meeting, a copy of 
which is attached to the signed copy of the minutes as item 3.  
 
Councillor Andy McGregor proposed a motion to dismiss the complaint on the basis that 
the Code had not been engaged as Councillor Crouch had not been acting in his capacity 
as a Councillor but as a Media Officer for the Local Conservative Association. Therefore 
the matter was political and not a Council matter. In addition, Article 10 of the European 
Convention on Human Rights provided that anyone has a right to freedom of expression 
and the comments were in the bounds of acceptable debate and made reference to the 
Investigator’s report.. 
 
Members raised a number of points seeking clarity about when a Councillor was acting in 
their capacity, referring to the Independent Investigator’s Report, which recommended 
that the Code of Conduct was engaged and there was a breach of the Code. 
 
The LA advised that there was no definition of ‘capacity’ within the legislation however, 
there were a number of test cases of relevance:- 
 

1. The Case of Laverick looked at capacity in relation to a Councillor writing a blog. 
In that case it was said that it was perfectly reasonable to write in a private 
capacity even if they described themselves as Councillors. Was the Councillor 
writing in their official capacity as a Councillor or were the contents of the blog 
sufficiently connected to Council business for the Code of Conduct to be engaged. 
That was the test to be applied. 

 
2. The Case of Milton Keynes which said the councillor should be engaged in the 

business directly related to the Council or the constituents and there had to be a 
link between the Councillors Office and the conduct.  

 
The LA advised that the case was about whether the post related to Council business 
and was the Councillor acting in his capacity as a Councillor.  
 
A Member questioned how it could be argued that it was anything but Council business, 
as the comment related directly to a video clip from a Council meeting.  
 
Another Member highlighted that the Independent Investigator (II) and the MO had been 
satisfied that the SM was acting in his capacity as a Councillor.  
 
The LA proposed that the Sub-Committee follow the Procedure for the Meeting, as set 
out as Agenda Item 3, rather than delve into the case in response to the proposed 
motion. It was important that Members considered all of the information before them prior 
to reaching a decision.  



 
3 

 
Councillor Steve Wills seconded the motion proposed by Councillor Andy McGregor. The 
motion was then to be debated. 
 
The LA advised the Sub-Committee that the MO had the power to amend the order of the 
procedure put forward for the meeting and that Members needed to consider the capacity 
issue first. The Sub-Committee was advised by the LA to hear from the II (the 
Independent Investigator) and that it could also refer to the Independent Person present.  
 
The II commented that Councillors were asking good questions but should hear the 
evidence before making a determination. The motion proposed sought to dismiss before 
hearing the facts of the case.  
 
The II advised that on page 56 of the report the issue of capacity was considered. It was 
noted that the code did not apply 24/7 to Councillor Conduct. It did however apply when 
they were conducting the business of their authority. This meant that unfortunately the 
language wasn’t particularly clear and the Committee of Standards in Public Life was 
trying to clarify it by having a new code in place that says any public announcements 
would be within capacity.  
 
The II had suggested in his report that making comments publicly about what has 
happened in the Council Chamber amounts to a Councillor acting within their Councillor 
capacity. This was because one of the Councillors' roles was to engage with their 
constituents and talk to them about what had been going on at the Council and what had 
been going on in Council meetings.   
 
The comments made by Councillor Crouch had been made on a Conservative 
Association Twitter account and not a Twitter account that identified him or his position 
as a Councillor. However, these were not the key considerations when tribunals had 
been considering such matters. The key considerations for tribunals had always been 
around content. It was not about the identity on the profile but what the person was 
writing about. Was it related to Council business or wasn’t it. The II believed that the 
tweet written by Councillor Crouch did relate to Council business, the connection to 
Council business was sufficient to say that it was about Council business. It was not 
disputed that Councillor Crouch wrote the tweet. Therefore, it was a fairly straight forward 
jump to go yes Councillor Crouch wrote it, yes it was about Council business and 
therefore it came within the confines of the Code. For the II to consider otherwise, would 
allow Councillors to anonymously say whatever they liked about Council Officers, about 
each other and about Council business without fear of ever being found in breach of the 
Code of Conduct.  It would make a mockery of the Code to view it any other way.  
  
The Independent Person agreed with the comments of the II.  
 
Having had a motion proposed and seconded to dismiss the case and having heard from 
the II and Independent Person, the Chairman called for a vote.  
 
Vote:- In Favour 4 (the Chairman used a casting vote), Against 3, Abstentions 0   
 
Resolved, 
 



 
4 

The Joint Governance Sub-Committee concluded that there was no finding of a breach of 
the Code of Conduct as Councillor Crouch had not been acting in his capacity as 
Councillor. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.46pm, having commenced at 
6.30pm. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


